Power Integrations
5245 Hellyer Avenue, San Jose, CA 95138 USA.
Tel: +1 408 414 9200   Fax: +1 408 414 9201
Applications Hotline: Tel: +1 408 414 9660  Fax: +1 408 414 9760
Title
Engineering Prototype Report for EP-12 -
145 W PC Forward Converter with TOP247 and

Page 14 of 40
Power Integrations
Tel: +1 408 414 9200   Fax: +1 408 414 9201
6 Bill Of Materials
6.1 Electrical Bill of Materials
Item Qty Reference  Part Number  Manufacturer  Description
1 1 BR1   KBL06    Gen. Semi.  KBL06
2 1 CX1   ECQ-U2A104ML   Panasonic  0.1 µF, 250 VAC
3 1 CX2   ECQ-U2A334MG   Panasonic  0.33 µF, 250 VAC
4 1 CY1   440LQ47    Vishay/Sprague 47 pF, 1 kV (Safety)
5 2 CY4, CY3  ECK-ATS222ME   Vishay/Sprague 2.2 nF(Safety)
6 2 C3, C2  200AXW330MK1835  Rubycon  330 µF, 200 V
7 2 C102, C4  200 pF, 1000 V, Y5P, 10% Xicon    2.2 nF, 1 kV
8 1 C5   ECA-2AHG010   Panasonic  1 µF, 100 V
9 1 C19   ECA-1CHG220   Panasonic  22 µF, 16 V
10 2 C6   ECA-1CHG470   Panasonic  47 µF, 16 V
11 7 C7, C13, C14, ECU-S1H104MEA   Panasonic  0.1 µF, 50 V
  C18, C103, C107
12 2 C8, C23  ECU-S1H333MEA   Panasonic  0.033 µF
13 1 C9   K473K15X7RF5TL2  BC Components 0.047 µF, 50 V
14 1 C10   ECU-S1H102JCB   Panasonic  0.001 µF, 50 V
15 1 C11   EEU-FC1C102   Panasonic  1000 µF, 16 V
16 2 C15, C12  EEU-FC0J222   Panasonic  2200 µF, 6.3 V
17 2 C16, C17  ECA-1AFQ122   Panasonic  1200 µF, 10 V
18 1 C20   ECU-S1H331JCA   Panasonic  330 pF, 50 V
19 1 C21   ECA-2AHG2R2   Panasonic  2.2 µF, 100 V
20 1 C22   ECU-SIH101JCA   Panasonic  100 pF, 50 V
21 1 C101   10,000 pF, 500 V, Y5P, 10% Xicon    0.01 µF, 500 V
22 2 C104, C105  ECA-1AFQ102L   Panasonic  1000 µF, 10 V
23 1 C106   ECA-1AH6471   Panasonic  470 µF, 10 V
24 1 D1   1N5407     Diodes Inc.  1N5407
25 2 D4, D5  BZY97C-180    Philips  BZY97C-180
26 2 D6, D18  BAV20    Diodes Inc.  BAV20
27 2 D7, D9  MBR2045CT   Int. Rect.  MBR2045

44 1 L101   R622LY-100K   TOKO   10 µH, 2 A
45 1 Q1   TO-92 Transistor/PNP     2N3906
01-Feb-05      EPR-12 – PC Forward Converter with Standby Flyback Power Supply
Page 15 of 40
Power Integrations
Tel: +1 408 414 9200   Fax: +1 408 414 9201
Item Qty Reference  Part Number   Manufacturer  Description
46 1 Q2   TO-220 Power Transistor/PNP     TIP32C
47 2 Q3, Q7  TO-92 Transistor/NPN      2N3904
48 1 Q4    TO-92 transistor/PNP 300 V     MPSA42
49 1 Q6   TO-92 transistor/NPN 300 V     MPSA92
50 1 RT1   RL3004-6.56-59-S7  Keystone   10 Ω
51 1 RV1   ERZ-V14D431   Panasonic   275 V, 14 mm
52 2 R1, R2  CFR-25JB-330k   Yageo    330 kΩ
53 1 R3   CFR-25JB-2M2   Yageo    2.2 MΩ
54 1 R4   CFR-25JB-2M2   Yageo    2.2 MΩ
55 1 R6    CFR-25JB-2M2   Yageo    2.2 MΩ
56 1 R7   CFR-25JB-560K   Yageo    560 kΩ
57 1 R8   MFR-25FBF-130K   Yageo    130 kΩ, 1%
58 1 R5   CFR-25JB-180K   Yageo    180 kΩ
59 1 R9   CFR-25JB-47R   Yageo    47 Ω
60 1 R10   CFR-50JB-560K   Yageo    560 kΩ, 1/2 W
61 1 R39   CFR-25JB-3K3   Yageo    3.3 kΩ
62 1 R12   CFR-25JB-7K5   Yageo    7.5 kΩ
63 1 R13   CFR-25JB-10R   Yageo    10 Ω
64 1 R14   CFR-25JB-75K   Yageo    75 kΩ
65 1 R15   CFR-25JB-1K8   Yageo    1.8 kΩ
66 3 R16, R23, R35 CFR-25JB-1K0   Yageo    1 kΩ
67 2 R31, R17  CFR-25JB-15K   Yageo    15 kΩ
68 1 R18   CFR-25JB-4K64   Yageo    4.64 kΩ, 1%
69 1 R19   CFR-25JB-4K12   Yageo    4.12 kΩ, 1%
70 1 R20   CFR-25JB-150K   Yageo    150 kΩ, 1%
71 1 R21   CFR-25JB-270R   Yageo    270 Ω
72 1 R22   CFR-25JB-3R0   Yageo    3 Ω
73 1 R24   CFR-25JB-3K48   Yageo    3.48 kΩ, 1%
74 1 R25   CFR-25JB-2K2   Yageo    2.7 kΩ
75 1 R26   CFR-25JB-10K   Yageo    10 kΩ
76 1 R11, R27  CFR-25JB-390R   Yageo    390 Ω
77 2 R28, R33  CFR-25JB-4K7   Yageo    4.7 kΩ
78 1 R29,   CFR-25JB-100K   Yageo    100 kΩ
79 1 R30   RSF100JB-1R0   Yageo    1 Ω, 1 W
80 1 R32   CFR-25JB-27K   Yageo    27 kΩ
81 1 R34   CFR-25JB-33R   Yageo    33 Ω
82 1 R36   MFR-25FBF-43K2   Yageo    43.2 kΩ, 1%
83 1 R37   CFR-25JB-10K   Yageo    10 kΩ
84 1 R101   CFR-25JB-51R   Yageo    51 Ω
85 2 R103, R102  CFR-25JB-4M0   Yageo    1 MΩ, 1%
86 1 R104   CFR-25JB-430R   Yageo    430 Ω
87 2 R105, R38  CFR-25JB-5k1   Yageo    5.1 kΩ
88 1 R106   CFR-25JB-27K   Yageo    27 kΩ
89 1 T1   EER-28L    DT Magnetics  PC Main
Transformer